

No. 08-604

Supreme Court, U.S.  
FILED

JAN 5 - 2009

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD COMPANY,

*Petitioner,*

v.

BROTHERHOOD OF LOCOMOTIVE ENGINEERS  
AND TRAINMEN, GENERAL COMMITTEE OF  
ADJUSTMENT, CENTRAL REGION,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Seventh Circuit**

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION  
FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

THOMAS H. GEOGHEGAN  
JORGE SANCHEZ  
MICHAEL P. PERSOON  
DESPRES, SCHWARTZ &  
GEOGHEGAN, LTD.  
77 West Washington Street  
Suite 711  
Chicago, IL 60602  
Ph: (312) 372-2511  
Fax: (312) 372-7391

EDGAR N. JAMES  
*Counsel of Record*  
JAMES & HOFFMAN  
1101 17th St., N.W.  
Suite 510  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
Ph: (202) 496-0500  
Fax: (202) 496-0555

*Counsel for Respondent*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Questions Presented.....	i
Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	ii
Table of Contents.....	iii
Introduction .....	1
Counterstatement of the Case .....	1
Reasons for Denying the Petition .....	6
I) The alleged circuit split is illusory and has no practical effect.....	6
A. The use of “procedural due process” as a ground for reviewing an NRAB deci- sion under the Fifth Amendment is not significantly different from the review provided by the RLA.....	7
B. The availability of constitutional re- view of NRAB proceedings has had a negligible effect on labor-management relations in affected industries .....	15
II) The NRAB cannot engage in adjudicatory rulemaking.....	16
III) Congress has never clearly eliminated the jurisdiction of Art. III courts to hear con- stitutional claims arising out of NRAB proceedings.....	19
IV) None of the issues presented are properly before the Court .....	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
A. Petitioner has waived the issue of Art. III jurisdiction to hear constitutional due process claims arising out of NRAB proceedings.....	20
B. The issue of whether the NRAB engaged in permissible adjudicatory rulemaking is not properly before the Court.....	21
Conclusion.....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bhd. of Locomotive Eng'ring v. Atchison, Topeka and Santa Fe R.R.</i> , 768 F.2d 914 (7th Cir. 1985).....	8, 10
<i>Califano v. Sanders</i> , 430 U.S. 99 (1977).....	20, 21
<i>Chicago Rock Island and Pac. R.R. v. Wells</i> , 498 F.2d 913 (7th Cir. 1974).....	8
<i>Elmore v. Chicago &amp; Ill. Midland Ry.</i> , 782 F.2d 94 (7th Cir. 1986).....	2, 19
<i>Hall St. Asscs., L.L.C. v. Mattel, Inc.</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1396 (2008).....	8
<i>Henry v. Delta Airlines</i> , 759 F.2d 870 (11th Cir. 1985).....	14, 15
<i>Hill v. Norfolk &amp; W. Ry.</i> , 814 F.2d 1192 (7th Cir. 1987).....	8
<i>Kinross v. Utah Ry. Co.</i> , 362 F.3d 658 (10th Cir. 2004).....	8, 12
<i>Johns-Manville Sales v. Intern. Ass'n of Machinists</i> , 621 F.2d 756 (5th Cir. 1980).....	15
<i>Johnson v. Robinson</i> , 415 U.S. 361 (1974).....	20
<i>Jones v. St. Louis-San Francisco Ry. Co.</i> , 728 F.2d 257 (6th Cir. 1984).....	11
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319, 47 L. Ed. 2d 18, 96 S. Ct. 893 (1976).....	13
<i>McNary v. Haitian Refugee Center, Inc.</i> , 498 U.S. 479 (1991).....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> , 408 U.S. 471, 33 L. Ed. 2d 484, 92 S. Ct. 2593 (1972).....	13
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947).....	3, 17
<i>Union Pacific R.R. Co. v. Sheehan</i> , 439 U.S. 89 (1978).....	12, 14, 20
<i>United Steel Workers of America Loc. 913 v. Union R.R. Com.</i> , 648 F.2d 905 (3rd Cir. 1981).....	10
<i>Youkim v. Miller</i> , 425 U.S. 231 (1976).....	21
 STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
45 U.S.C. 153 First (q).....	<i>passim</i>
29 C.F.R. Part 301 .....	1
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Carlton Snow, <i>An Arbitrator's Use of Precedent</i> , 94 Dick. L. Rev. 665 (1990).....	18
Frank Elkouri, Edna Asper Elkouri, and Alan Miles Ruben, <i>How Arbitration Works</i> , BNA Books (6th ed., 2003).....	2
